Alabama law.
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480-7-2-.01 Examination For Certificate Of Competency.

(1) Applicants for the examination for a certificate of competency
shall satisfy the requirements of this section.

(2) An applicant for examination must meet the current
qualification criteria for education and experience required under
the National Board’s Rules for Commissioned Inspectors, as
provided on the application form prescribed by the Board.

(3) An application for examination shall be submitted on the form
prescribed by Board and shall contain an accurate educational and
employment history. Applications shall be submitted to the chief
inspector at least 45 days prior to the date of the examination.

(4) The Board may reject any application for examination
containing a willfully false or misleading statement or any
application from an unqualified applicant who fails to meet the
qualification criteria set out in paragraph (2) above.

(5) The examination is prepared and graded by the National Board
and

(a) covers the construction, installation, operation,
maintenance, and repair of boilers and pressure vessels and
their appurtenances;

(b) is given on the first Wednesday and one-half Thursday of

March, June, September, and December at a site determined by
the Board.
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(6) Two members of the Board shall be present at all times during
the examination.

(7) Applicants who fail to pass the examination may appeal to the
Board to sit for another examination given at least 90 days after
the first examination.

(8) The chief inspector shall issue a certificate of competency to
all applicants who succeed in passing the written examination and
are employed on a full-time basis by an authorized inspection
agency, as defined herein.

(9) Requests for certificates of competency may also be processed
upon proof that the applicant has a present commission as an
inspector of boilers and pressure vessels issued by the National
Board or a commission or certificate of competency as an inspector
of boilers or pressure vessels from a state that has a standard of
examination substantially equal to that of this State.

(10) Certificates of competency are valid through December 31st of
each year. Renewal requests shall be submitted to the Board no
later than December 1lst of each year in order to remain active.

(11) Employing companies shall return certificates of competency
to the Board upon the termination of employment of any inspector.

(12) A certificate of competency may be suspended or revoked by
the Board upon proof of incompetence, untrustworthiness, or
willful falsification of any statement in any application or
inspection report.

(13) A certificate of competency as an owner/user inspector shall
be issued to an inspector of a company operating pressure vessels
in this State only if, in addition to meeting the requirements
stated herein, the inspector is employed full-time by the company
and is responsible for making inspections of pressure vessels used
or to be used by the company and that are not for resale.

Author: Board of Boilers & Pressure Vessels, Dr. David Dyer,
Chairman

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§25-12-4, -6, -14.
History: New Rule: Filed February 20, 2004; effective March 23,
2004. Amended: Filed January 9, 2013; effective February 13,
2013.

480-7-2-.02 Fees.

(1) Schedule of fees - the owner or user of a boiler or pressure
vessel required by this Act to be inspected by the chief inspector
or his/her deputy inspector shall pay directly to the chief
inspector, upon completion of inspection, fees in accordance with
the following schedule:
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(a) Power boilers and high temperature water boilers:

1. Boilers of 50 sg. ft. of heating surface or

L B S Sttt S e AR a e At R bbbt s e e b aeee S 60
2. Boilers over 50 sg. ft. and less than 2000 sqg.

B AR AR b R bR s s et nsen $ 90
3. Boilers of 2000 or more sg. fh ., $120

For electric boilers, one kilowatt equals one square foot
of heating surface.

(b) Heating boilers

1. WIith MANNOL sttt b b sssssssassanses S 90

2. WiThOUL MANNO Lt sss bbb sss s sassanes S 60
(c) Pressure vessels - fees are based on the maximum length of
the vessel times the maximum width or diameter thereof in
feet.

1. Each pressure vessel subject to inspection having a

product, as determined above, of 50 sg. ft. or

2. For each additional 100 sg. ft., or portions thereof,

of area in excess 0Of 50 S. Tl S 10
(d) Inspection fees will be charged for any trip made by the
inspector for the purpose of a certificate inspection, permit
inspection, follow-up inspection, insurance cancellation

inspection, internal, and/or external inspection.

(2) Installation permit fee

(@) All PIreSSUTE VESSEL St s sasasasaes $50
(I0)  BL1 001 LT Sttt tsessss st ss bbbt e s s st e et e s aen $50
(c) All Alabama State SPECILALS.eeeeeeeeee s sesaens $75

(3) Certificate of inspection fees

(a) Power boilers and high pressure, high temperature water
DO L L BT Sttt bbbt s et $50 annually

(b) Low pressure steam or vapor heating
DO T L @ T Sttt $50 biennially

(c) Hot water heating and hot water supply
DO T L @ T Sttt $50 biennially
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(A) PreSSUTEe VESSEL St sesesanas $20 biennially

(e) Potable Water Heater less than 200,000 BTU/HR Or 120
GA L L OMNaittteterieieistriseee sttt sss bbb a s bbb s e bt ae s b anen $20 biennially

(4) Lock Out Fees
(@) UN L OCK ettt sttt sessss s bbb s s bbb s s b e s bbb ssebas b b sssssssnsansanes $100
(b) Tamper: Unauthorized tampering relock fee.... $500

(5) The owner, user, agent, or installer is responsible to ensure
that the equipment is accessible and prepared for inspection and
that the necessary personnel are available to the inspector as
required. Failure to meet any of the above requirements will
result in cancellation of the inspection and will cause the owner,
user, agent, or installer to be charged a fee of $100 per hour,
including travel time, for the inspector’s time. This fee must be
paid before an inspection can be rescheduled or any other
inspections can be completed at that location.

(6) Penalties and interest fees

(a) Boilers and pressure vessels subject to operating
certificate inspections by special inspectors, or owner or
user inspectors, shall be inspected within sixty (60) calendar
days following the required re-inspection date. Inspections
not performed within this sixty (60) calendar day period shall
result in a fine of five hundred dollars ($500) for each
boiler or pressure vessel not inspected.

(b) Inspection fees due on boiler and pressure vessels subject
to inspection by the chief or deputy inspectors or operating
certificate fees due from inspections performed by special
inspectors, or owner or user inspectors, shall be paid within
sixty (60) calendar days of completion of the inspections.

(c) Inspection fees or operating certificate fees unpaid
within sixty (60) calendar days shall bear interest at the
rate of 1.5 percent per month or any fraction of a month.
Interest shall continue to accrue until all amounts due,
including interest, are received by the commissioner.

(d) The Commissioner may waive the collection of the penalties
and interest assessed as provided herein when it is reasonably
determined that the delays in inspection or payment were
unavoidable or due to the action or inaction of the
Department.

(e) Inspection fees or operating certificate fees must be paid
in order to validate operating certificates. Fees not paid
within sixty (60) calendar days of completion of inspection
shall cause the suspension of the operating certificate until
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such time as all outstanding fees are paid. When an operating
certificate is suspended for lack of payment, the deputy
inspector shall re-inspect the boilers, hot water heaters, or
pressure vessels suspended from operation, and the inspection
fee will be charged and collected prior to reinstating the
operating certificate.

(7) Special inspection fee, for purposes of any inspection
performed by the State other than a regularly scheduled
inspection, excluding inspections encompassed under the provisions

Of PAragraph (4) GOV e sesaees $100
Author: Board of Boilers & Pressure Vessels, Dr. David Dyer,
Chairman

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§25-12-4, -6, -14.
History: New Rule: Filed February 20, 2004; effective March 23,
2004. Amended: Filed January 9, 2013; effective February 13,
2013. Amended: Filed September 5, 2017; effective October 20,
2017. Amended: Published February 26, 2021; effective April 12,
2021.
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